
Kenton County School District I It's a6outJU,L ~-

DATE: 
2/18/2026 

AGENDA ITEM {ACTION ITEM): 

Issue Paper 

Consider/ Approve Change Order No. 2 with Monarch Construction Company for the RC 
Hinsdale Phase II Project- BG 21-142. 

APPLICABLE BOARD POLICY: 
01.1 Legal Status of the Board; 04.31 Authority to Encumber and Expend Funds; Capital 
Construction Process - 702 KAR 4: 160 

HISTORY /BACKGROUND: 
This is the second (2nd

) change order for the RC Hinsdale Phase II Construction Project 
associated with Monarch Construction Company. The original contact amount was 
$13,745,546.74. This change order for an addition of $13,313.00 with one (I) previous 
change order of -$13,678.00 makes the new contract sum $13,745,181.74. 

Item No 1: Owner Requested: Add Ceramic tile over existing emu wall in Restrooms 
1313 and 1314 due to poor wall finish conditions. ADD: $ 3,378.00 

Item No 2: Owner Requested: Grinding, patching and infill of existing emu walls in 
Phase I classrooms where poor wall condition was exposed after demolition 
of wall mounted items. ADD: $ 3,901.00 

Item No 3: Owner Requested: Installation of toe kicks on Owner purchased casework in 
Phase I classrooms to eliminate large gaps under cubbies due to existing 
floors being out of level. ADD: $ 3,962.00 

Item No 4: Owner Requested: Install emu wall in Storage Room 1303 to conceal emu 
wall exposed after demolition that was not in suitable condition to be left 
exposed and painted. ADD: $ 2,072.00 

TOTAL ADD:$ 13,313.00 

SUMMARY OF CHANGE ORDER FOR RC HINSDALE PHASE II - BG 21-142 
The original contingency for this project $ 934,700.00 
Total for prior approved change orders $ 13,678.00 
Total for prior Material/Equipment direct purchase order changes $ 3,359.00 
Total for cmTent change orders ($ 13,313.00) 
Contingency Balance $ 938,424.00 



FISCAL/BUDGETARY IMPACT: 
Addition of $13,313.00 to the existing contract with Monarch Construction Company 

RECOMMENDATION: 
Approve Change Order No. 2 with Monarch Construction for the RC Hinsdale Phase II 
Project - BG 21-142. 

CONTACT PERSON: 
Matt Rigg, Chief Operations Officer 

Principal/Administrator tor 



i AJA Document G70f - 2017 
Change Order 

PROJECT: (Nam<! and acltlress) 
RC Hinsdale - Phase 2 
440 Dudley Pike 
Edgewood, KY 41017 

OWNER: (Name a11d address) 
Kenton County Board of Education 
2044 Tuscanyvicw Drive 
Coving.ton. KY 41017 

CONTRACT INFORMATION: 
Contract For: General Constn1ction 
Date: 05-26-2025 

ARCHITECT: (Nome ,1nd address) 
Emboss Design, PSC 
906 Monmouth Strccl 
Newport. KY 41071 

THE CONTRACT IS CHANGED AS FOLLOWS: 

CHANGE ORDER INFORMATION: 
Change Order Number: 002 
Date: 02-09-2026 

CONTRACTOR: (Name and address) 
Monarch Construction Company 
1654 Sherman A venue 
Cincinnati. OH 45212 

(/11sert a detailed descliption nf tire cha11ge aud, if applic'able. auarh or reference specific exl,ibits . .4 lsn i11cl11d€.· agri!ed 11pm, 
adjustments altrib11tablc 10 ~XC!Ctttcd Coll.flntc-tion Change Directi,,,,s.) 
Item No. 02-01 (COR 12) 
Owner request to ndd ceramic tile over existing emu W311 in Restrooms 1313 & 1314 due to po\lr w.ill finish condition 
Cost Benefit to Owner. Improves the finish ilppcarancc of wall and reduced future maintenance - no longer need to repaint wall 
ADD: $3,378 

Item No 02-02 (COR 14) 
Grinding, patching and infill of existing emu walls in Phase I classrooms where poor wull condition was exposed after demolition of 
wall mounted items. 
Cost Benefit to Owner. improves finished appearance of walls 
ADD: $3,901 

Item No. 02-03 (COR 15) 
lnstalliltion of toe kicks on Owner purchased casework in Phase J classrooms to eliminate large gaps under the cubbies due to existing 
floors being out of level 
Cost Benefit to Owner: Improves finished appearance of the casework and conceals impertccrions of existing floor slab 
ADD: $3,962 

Item No. 02-04 (COR 20) 
Install emu wall in Stoa-age Room J 303 to conceal emu wall exposed aflcr demolition that was no1 in suitable condition 10 be left 
exposed and painted. 
Cost Benefit to Owner; Improves finished appearance of room 
ADD:$2,072 

The original Contract Sum wns 
Tiu: net change by previously authorized Change Orders 
The Contract Swn prior to this Change Order was 
The Contract Sum will be increased by this Change Order in the amount of 
The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be 

The Contract Time will be unchanged by (0) days. 
The new date of Substantial Completion will be 12-18-2026 

S ___ 1 __ 3._74_5_.5_46_.7_4_ 
S ______ {_13_.6_78_.0_0 __ ) 
S 13,731.868.74 
$ -----1-3-.3-13-.0-0-

s 13.745.181.74 ---------

NOTE: This Change Order does not include ndjustmcms to the Conlract Sum or Guaranteed Maximum Price, or the Contract Time. 
that hnve been authorized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time ha,•c been agreed upon by both the Owner nnd 
Contractor, in which case a Change Order is executed to supersede the Construction Change Directive. 

AJA Document G701-2017. Copyright Cl 1979, 1987, 2000, 2001 and 2017.AII rights reserved. "The American Institute of Architects: "American Institute of 
Archilects," "AJA, .. lhe AJA Logo, and ~AJA Contract Documents· are trademarks of The American Institute of Architecls. This document was produced at 08:10:25 1 
EST on 02/09/2026 under Subscription No.20250093251 which expires on 01/14/2027, is not ror resale. ls licensed rorone-time use only. and may only be used 
in accordance with the AIA Contract Documents" Terms of Service. To report copyright violalions, e-mail docinfo@aiacontracls.com. 
User Notes: (6989d4f92113b2cdTTed3dc1) 



NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER. 

ARCHITECT (Slg11ature) 
Jim Kaiser - Senior 
Project Manager 

(Pri11ted name, title, and 
license mmzber ifreq11ired) 

2. l°t I ;.j, 
Date 

~~~r;;t,:.~fr· 
Marty Meisberger - President 

(Printed name and title) 

Date 

OWNER (Signature) 
Matthew Rigg - Chief Operations 
Officer 
(Primed 11ame and title) 

Date 

AIA Document G701 -2017. Copyright© 1979, 1987, 2000, 2001 and 2017. All rights reserved. "The American lnslilule of Architects; "American lnslitute or 
Architects," •AJA," the AJA Logo, and "AIA Contract Documents· are trademarks of The American Institute of Architects. This document was produced at 08:10:25 2 
EST on 02/09/2026 under Subscription No.20250093251 which expires on 01/14/2027, is not for resale, is licensed for one-time use only, and may only be used 
in accordance wilh the AIA Contract Documents" Terms of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mail doc1nfo@aiacontracts.com. 
User Notes: (6989d4f92113b2cdTTed3dc1) 


